rates. The assumptions are typically based on analyses of institution specific actual historical data and trends. Market
information is also incorporated where relevant and appropriate. Assumptions are periodically reviewed and updated by ALCO.
During periods of increased market volatility, assumptions will be reviewed more frequently. While management believes the
assumptions are reasonable, actual behaviors and results may likely differ.

The following table reflects our static net interest income sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2025. The simulations
estimate net interest income assuming no balance sheet growth. The net interest income sensitivity is measured as the change in
net interest income in alternate interest rate scenarios as a percentage of the flat rate scenario. Alternate rate scenarios assume
rates move up or down 100 bps, 200 bps or 300 bps in either a gradual (defined as the stated change over a 12-month period in
equal increments) or an instantaneous, parallel fashion. The results indicate that the Company’s balance sheet is relatively well-
positioned against movements in interest rates and remains within ALCO Policy risk limits that have been approved by the
Board of Directors.

Table 25. Net Interest Income Sensitivity

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Estimated Net Interest Income Sensitivity Estimated Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Rate Change Gradual Instantaneous Gradual Instantaneous

+300 bps  2.58 %  4.33 %  3.03 %  4.00 %

+200 bps  1.60 %  2.93 %  1.91 %  2.68 %

+100 bps  0.60 %  1.49 %  0.84 %  1.36 %

-100 bps  (0.83) %  (1.06) %  (1.36) %  (2.21) %

-200 bps  (1.54) %  (2.57) %  (2.93) %  (4.74) %

-300 bps  (2.35) %  (4.51) %  (4.55) %  (7.41) %

Liquidity Risk and Borrowing Arrangements

The Company's objective in managing liquidity is to maintain a prudent balance between sources and uses of funds in order to
economically meet the cash requirements of customers for loans and deposit withdrawals, while also supporting lending and
investment opportunities as they arise. Liquidity is monitored daily in relation to changes in loan and deposit balances to ensure
optimal utilization, maintenance of adequate levels of readily marketable assets, and access to reliable short-term funding
sources.

To support this objective, the Company performs regular liquidity stress testing under a range of scenarios to evaluate its ability